(No. 019)



Fourth Session Morning Sitting (133)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT – (FOURTH SESSION)

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 09, 2016 AT 9.30 A.M

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- **4.** Petitions
- **5.** Papers
- **6.** Notices of Motion
- **7.** Statements

8*. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

(i) The In-Vitro Fertilization Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 36 of 2014) (The Hon. Millie Odhiambo-Mabona, M.P.)

(Resumption of consideration interrupted on Wednesday, February 24, 2016 - Morning Sitting)

(To resume from Clause 28)

(ii) The Political Parties (Amendment) Bill (National Assembly Bill No. 5 of 2015 (The Hon. Chrisantus Wamalwa, M.P.)

9*. MOTION - ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITY

(The Hon. Isaac M. Mwaura, M.P.)

THAT, aware that Article 54 (c) of the Constitution provides that a person with disability is entitled to reasonable access to all places, public transport and information; further aware that Section 21 of the Persons with Disability Act, 2003 provides that persons with disabilities are entitled to a barrier-free and disability-friendly environment to enable them have access to buildings, roads and other social amenities, assistive devices and other equipment to promote their mobility; concerned that over the years, persons with disabilities have not been given the right to enjoy all their fundamental freedoms; cognizant of the fact that accessibility is vital in increasing the mobility of these individuals and reducing the ratio of dependency on people; this House **resolves** that the Government

provides Parliament with a clear plan of action with timelines for making the necessary structural design adjustments to all public buildings, Government Ministries, departments and agencies to make them more user-friendly to persons with disabilities, and that the National Council for Persons with Disabilities approves all new public structures to ensure their designs are compliant to minimum accessibility standards.

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Wednesday, February 17, 2016 – Morning Sitting)

(Balance of time - 45 minutes)

(Motion as amended)

10*. MOTION - DECENTRALIZATION OF REGISTRATION OF NATIONAL IDENTIFICATION CARDS

(The Hon. Chrisantus Wamalwa, M.P.)

THAT, aware that devolution was meant to devolve governance and public services across the country, including access to basic services like acquisition of identity cards, passports, birth certificates, voters cards, among others; further noting that currently all registration of national identity cards only happens at one centre in Nairobi; cognizant of the fact that this delays the acquisition of identity cards, thus denying Kenyans their right to employment, ability to vote, access to public funds like Uwezo Fund and other crucial services, this House resolves that the Government decentralizes the registration of national identification cards **and passports** to the county level to expedite the process and allow Kenyans to access public services in a timely manner.

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Wednesday March 02, 2016 - Morning Sitting)

(Balance of time - 20 minutes)

(Motion as amended)

11*.MOTION - ALLOWING PERSONS WITH SERIALIZED WAITING CARDS TO REGISTER AS VOTERS

(The Hon. Ferdinand Wanyonyi, MP)

THAT, aware that voter registration is a crucial exercise in the electioneering process, further aware that to register as a voter, one requires a National Identification Card; concerned that thousands of youth are yet to issued with Identification Cards due to the long and tedious process involved in the processing of these Cards and further compounded by centralization of the registration process; noting that once a person applies for the Identification Card, he/she is issued with a serialized waiting card whose serial number appears in the Identity Card; mindful of the fact that many persons especially youth in possession of *serialized waiting cards* would not have received their Identity cards by 15th March 2016 and are likely to miss out on being listed as voters when the ongoing voter registration exercise that commenced on Monday, 15th February, 2016 shall be coming to a close; cognizant of the fact that universal equal suffrage is a fundamental right recognized under the United Nations Charter on Human Rights; appreciating that Section 5 subsections (3A) and 3(B) of the Elections Act, 2011 obligates the Independent Boundaries and Electoral Commission (IEBC) to register all Kenyans who have attained the age of

...../11*(cont'd)

eighteen (18) years, have applied for issuance of Identity Cards and are in possession of serialized waiting cards, pending issuance of the Identity Cards; worried that by failing to enlist eligible voters in the voters' register the IEBC is disenfranchising them and impeding their inalienable democratic right to participate in elections, this House resolves that the Independent Boundaries and Electoral Commission immediately allows all persons who were successful vetted and issued with serialized waiting cards to register as voters in the ongoing and future voter registration exercises in accordance with Section 5 of the Elections Act, 2011.

12*. THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA (AMENDMENT) (NO.5) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 56 OF 2015)

(The Hon. (Eng.) Nicolas Gumbo, M.P.)

Second Reading

* Denotes Orders of the Day

..../Notices

NOTICES

I. THE IN-VITRO FERTILIZATION BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 36 OF 2014)

Notice is given that Member for Seme (Hon. (Dr.) James Nyikal), intends to move the following amendments to the In -Vitro Fertilization Bill, 2014 (National Assembly Bills No 36 of 2014) at the Committee Stage-

TITLE

THAT, the title of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "In–Vitro Fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "Assisted Reproductive Technology"

LONG TITLE

THAT, the long title to the Bill be amended by deleting the long title and substituting therefor the following long title –

"AN ACT of Parliament to provide for the regulation of assisted reproductive technology; to prohibit certain practices in connection with assisted reproductive technology; to establish an Assisted Reproductive Technology Authority; to make provision in relation to children born of assisted reproductive technology processes and for connected purposes."

CLAUSE 1

THAT, Clause 1 of the Bill, be amended by deleting the words "In–Vitro Fertilization" appearing immediately after the words "as the" and substituting therefor the words -

"Assisted Reproductive Technology";

CLAUSE 2

THAT, Clause 2 of the Bill be amended, by- (a) deleting the definition of the expression "in vitro fertilization":

- (a) deleting the definition of "In Vitro fertilization".
- (b) inserting the following new definitions in proper alphabetical sequence—

"assisted reproductive technology" means fertilization in a laboratory dish or test tube of sperm with eggs which have been obtained from an ovary, whether or not the process of fertilization is completed in the laboratory dish or test tube;"

"child" means any human being under the age of eighteen years;

"couple" means a male and a female who are in an association that may be recognized as a marriage under any law in Kenya;"

"court" means the High Court of Kenya;"

"father" means a man who in the case of a child who is being carried by a woman as a result of the of placing in the woman an embryo or sperm and eggs or the artificial insemination of the woman-

- (a) the man donated his sperms for the process of assisted reproduction, and at the time of placing in the woman the embryo or the sperm and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman-
 - (i) the woman was party to a marriage with the man; or
 - (ii) the woman was not party to a marriage with the man but has subsequently contracted a marriage to the man; or
 - (iii) the man and the woman have never contracted a marriage, but the man has in agreement with the mother, written a parental agreement acquiring parental rights of a father, or
- (b) the man did not donate his sperms for the process of assisted reproduction, and at the time of placing in the woman the embryo or the sperm and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman-
 - (i) the man was party to a marriage with the woman; and
 - (ii) the man has in agreement with the woman, written a parental agreement acquiring parental rights of a father;"

"mother" means a woman who is carrying or has carried a child as a result of placing in her an embryo or sperms and eggs or artificial insemination of the woman under a process of assisted reproduction and shall not include a woman carrying a child under a surrogate motherhood agreement;"

"parties to a marriage" means a husband and a wife and include a couple;"

CLAUSE 4

THAT, Clause 4 of the Bill be amended in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "In–Vitro Fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "Assisted Reproductive Technology";

CLAUSE 5

THAT, Clause 5 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting the words "in-vitro human fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (b) in paragraph (b) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (c) in paragraph (c) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (d) in paragraph (d) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (e) in paragraph (e) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (f) in paragraph (h) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (g) in paragraph (i) by deleting the words "in vitro human fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";

(h) in paragraph (j) by deleting the words "in–vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";

CLAUSE 7

THAT, Clause 7 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (d), by-

- (a) deleting the words "Kenya Medical Board" appearing immediately in sub-paragraph (i) and substituting therefor the words "Kenya Medical Practitioners and Dentist Board";
- (b) inserting the following new sub-paragraph immediately aftersub- paragraph (iii)-
 - "(iv) one man and one woman, who are not affiliated to the organizations appearing in sub-paragraphs (i), (ii) or (iii).".

CLAUSE 16

THAT, Clause 16 of the Bill be amended in Sub-Clause (1) by inserting the words "(1) No act or omission by a member of the Board" immediately before the words "or by" appearing at the beginning of Clause.

CLAUSE 21

THAT, Clause 21 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "in-vitro fertilization" appearing immediately after the words "shall undertake" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology".

CLAUSE 22

That the Bill be amended by deleting Clause 22 of the Bill and substituting therefor the following new Clause-

Circumstances for undertaking assisted reproductive technology. **22.** A person qualifies to undertake assisted reproductive technology where it is certified by a medical doctor that the person requires assisted reproductive technology on medical or health grounds.

CLAUSE 23

THAT, Clause 23 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in the marginal note by deleting the words "in-vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (b) in the opening statement by deleting the words "in-vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (c) in paragraph (a) by deleting the words "creating a human being" and substituting therefor the words "human procreation".

CLAUSE 25

THAT, Clause 25 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "purpose of creating a human being that the person reasonably believes will be raised by the donor" and substituting therefor the words "future human procreation by the minor."

CLAUSE 28

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting Clause 28.

CLAUSE 29

THAT, Clause 29 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in paragraph (a) by by deleting the words "one year" and substituting therefor the word "five years";
- (b) by deleting sub clause (b) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause-
 - "(b) the man had consented to parentage in writing and the artificial insemination takes place within five years of the death of the man."

CLAUSE 30

THAT, Clause 30 of the Bill be amended in the opening statement by deleting the words "section 28" and substituting therefor the words "section 2"

CLAUSE 31

THAT, Clause 31 of the Bill be amended by deleting the words "in-vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology".

CLAUSE 32

THAT, Clause 32 the Bill be amended by-

- (a) deleting sub clause (1) and substituting therefor the following sub clause
 - " (1) A woman of eighteen years or more may, at the request of a couple, consent to have an embryo or eggs and sperm of the couple placed in her or artificially inseminated for purposes of surrogate motherhood."

(b) in sub clause (2), by inserting the words "at birth" appearing immediately after the words "over the child".

CLAUSE 33

THAT, Clause 33 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in sub-clause (2) by deleting the words "creation of the embryo" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the words "human procreation";
- (b) in sub-clause (3) by deleting the words "A husband and a wife" appearing immediately before the words "shall, sign" and substituting therefor the word "A couple";
- (c) in sub-clause (4) by deleting the words "husband and wife" and substituting therefor the following word "couple";
- in sub-clause (6) by deleting the words "both the husband or wife" and substituting therefor the following words "the two persons constituting a couple";
- (e) in sub-clause (7) by deleting the expression " section 7(b)" and substituting therefor the expression " section 27(b)";
- (f) in sub-clause (9) by deleting the words "given or " appearing immediately after the words "has been" appearing in the opening statement.

CLAUSE 35

THAT, Clause 35 of the Bill be amended-

(a) in sub-clause (1) by deleting

paragraph (a);

- (b) in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" appearing in paragraph(b) and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproduction".
- (c) in sub clause (6) by renumbering sub-clause (6) as sub-clause (3);

CLAUSE 40

THAT, Clause 40 of the Bill be amended, by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproduction".

CLAUSE 41

THAT, Clause 41 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (3) by deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproduction".

CLAUSE 42

THAT, Clause 42 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (1) by deleting the words " carry out in vitro fertilization" and substituting therefor the words "undertake assisted reproductive technology".

CLAUSE 43

THAT, Clause 43 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (3) by -

- (a) deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" appearing in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (b) deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (c) deleting the words "in vitro fertilization" appearing in paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (d) by deleting the words "creation of the embryos" appearing in paragraph (d) and substituting therefor the words "bringing about human procreation".

CLAUSE 44

THAT, Clause 44 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (1)-

- (a) by deleting the word "an" appearing in paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the words "the resultant";
- (b) by deleting the words "in vitro" appearing in paragraph (b) and substituting therefor the words "assisted reproductive technology";
- (c) by deleting the word "statutory" appearing in paragraph (d);
- (d) by deleting sub clause (3) and substituting therefor the following new sub clause-
 - "(2) The storage period in respect of embryos shall be a period not exceeding ten years or as the license may specify."

CLAUSE 45

THAT, Clause 45 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) by inserting the expression (1) immediately after (45);
- (b) by renumbering the subsequent sub-clauses as is appropriate;
- (c) in sub clause (6) by deleting the expression "subsection(1)" and substituting therefor the expression "section 41(2)";
- (d) in sub clause (8) by inserting the word "be" immediately after the words "shall not".

CLAUSE 46

THAT, Clause 46 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (1) by deleting the word "compiled" appearing in paragraph (d) and substituting therefor the word "complied".

CLAUSE 47

THAT, C lause 47 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (1) by inserting the word "not" immediately after the words "licensee is" appearing in paragraph (e).

CLAUSE 51

THAT, Clause 51 of the Bill be amended, by inserting the following new paragraph immediately before paragraph (a) -

"(aa) monies allocated by Parliament for purposes of the Authority;".

CLAUSE 54

THAT, C lause 54 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (3) by deleting the word "fo" appearing immediately after the words "the end" and substituting therefor the word "of".

CLAUSE 58

THAT, Clause 58 of the Bill be amended in sub clause (2) by deleting the words "subsection shall" and substituting therefor the expression "subsection (1) shall".

CLAUSE 60

THAT, Clause 60 of the Bill be amended-

- (a) in the opening statement by inserting the words ",in consultation with the Authority" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary";
- (b) by inserting the following subparagraph immediately after subparagraph(p)-
 - "(q) in respect of research relating to assisted reproductive technology treatment, services and products.".

SCHEDULE

THAT, the schedule to the Bill be amended-

- in paragraph (4, by deleting the word "off" and substituting therefor the word "of" appearing in sub paragraph(3);
- (b) in paragraph (5) by deleting the word "or" appearing immediately after the words "the members" and substituting therefor the word "of";
- (c) in paragraph (8) by inserting the words "The minutes shall" immediately before the words "be kept" appearing at the beginning of the paragraph.

II. THE POLITICAL PARTIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 5 OF 2015)

(1) Notice is given that the Member for Kiminini (Hon. Chris Wamalwa), intends to move the following amendments to the Political Parties (Amendment) Bill, 2015 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 1

THAT, Clause 1 of the Bill be amended in paragraph (b) by deleting the proposed new paragraph (c) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph —

- "(c) the party does not have at least -
 - (i) five elected members of the National Assembly; or
 - (ii) three elected members of the Senate; or
 - (iii) three elected members who are Governors; or
 - (iv) twenty members of County Assemblies."
- (2) Notice is given that the Member for Malava (Hon. Malulu Injendi) intends to move the following amendments to the Political Parties (Amendment) Bill, 2015 at the Committee Stage—

CLAUSE 2

THAT, the Bill be amended by deleting clause 2 and substituting therefor the following new clause —

- "2. Section 25 of the Political Parties Act is amended in subsection (2) by deleting paragraph (a) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph-
- "(a) the party does not have at least -
 - (i) one elected member of the National Assembly; or
 - (ii) one elected member of the Senate; or
 - (iii) one elected member who is a Governor; or
 - (iv) ten elected members of County Assemblies."

III. MOTION - ACCESSIBILITY TO PUBLIC BUILDINGS BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITY

Notice is given that the Nominated Member (Hon. Zuleikha Hassan Juma), wishes to move the following amendment to the motion on accessibility to public buildings by persons with disability —

THAT, the motion be amended by deleting all the words after "this House" in the tenth line, and substituting with the following—

"urges that the Government develops a clear plan of action to ensure the necessary structural adjustments to all public buildings and that the National Construction Authority only approves designs for new public structures that are compliant with the minimum accessibility standards (KS 21542) for persons with disabilities."

...../Notices(cont'd)

The House resolved on Wednesday, February 10, 2016 as follows:-

- THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), each speech in a debate on Bills NOT sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party shall be limited as follows:- A maximum of three hours and thirty minutes, with not more than thirty (30) minutes for the Mover, in moving and ten (10) minutes in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that Order.
- V. THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), each speech in a debate on any Motion, including a Special motion shall be limited in the following manner:- A maximum of three hours with not more than twenty (20) minutes for the Mover and ten (10) minutes for each other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each, and that ten (10) minutes before the expiry of the time, the Mover shall be called upon to reply; and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that Order.

...../Notice Paper

NOTICE PAPER

Tentative business for

Wednesday (Afternoon), March 09, 2016

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1)

It is notified that the House Business Committee, at their last meeting, approved the following *tentative* business to appear in the Order Paper for Wednesday (Afternoon), March 09, 2016:-

A. THE NATURAL RESOURCES (CLASSES OF TRANSACTIONS SUBJECT TO RATIFICATION) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 54 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Third Reading

(Question to be put)

B. THE ENERGY BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 50 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Tuesday, March 08, 2016)

C. THE LAND LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 55 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

D. THE SEEDS AND PLANT VARIETIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 43 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

E. THE KENYA ROADS (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 26 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

F. THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 4 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

G. THE WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS SYSTEM BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 12 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

H. THE MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND LEVIES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 30 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(No. 020)



Fourth Session Afternoon Sitting (146)

REPUBLIC OF KENYA

ELEVENTH PARLIAMENT - (FOURTH SESSION)

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

ORDERS OF THE DAY

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 09 2016 AT 2.30 P.M.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

PRAYERS

- 1. Administration of Oath
- 2. Communication from the Chair
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- **5.** Papers
- 6. Notices of Motion
- **7.** Statements

8**. THE NATURAL RESOURCES (CLASSES OF TRANSACTIONS SUBJECT TO RATIFICATION) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 54 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Third Reading

(Question to be put)

9**. THE ENERGY BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 50 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(Resumption of debate interrupted on Tuesday, March 08, 2016)

10**. THE LAND LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 55 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

11**. THE SEEDS AND PLANT VARIETIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 43 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

..../12*

12*. THE KENYA ROADS (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 26 OF 2015)
(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

13*. THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 4 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

14*. THE WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS SYSTEM BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 12 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

15*. THE MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND LEVIES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 30 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

* Denotes Orders of the Day
**Denotes Bill with Constitutional Timeline

...../Notices

NOTICES

The House resolved on Wednesday, February 10, 2016 as follows:-

- **I. THAT**, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), each speech in a debate on a **Report of a Committee**, including a Report of a Joint Committee of the Houses of Parliament or any other Report submitted to the House, shall be limited as follows: A maximum of sixty (60) minutes for the Mover in moving and thirty (30) minutes in replying, and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen (15) minutes each; and that priority be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, in that Order.
- II. THAT, notwithstanding the provisions of Standing Order 97(4), each speech in a debate on Bills sponsored by a Committee, the Leader of the Majority Party or the Leader of the Minority Party shall be limited as follows:- A maximum of fourty five (45) minutes for the Mover, in moving and fifteen minutes (15) in replying, a maximum of thirty (30) minutes for the Chairperson of the relevant Committee (if the Bill is not sponsored by the relevant Committee), and a maximum of ten (10) minutes for any other Member speaking, except the Leader of the Majority Party and the Leader of the Minority Party, who shall be limited to a maximum of fifteen Minutes (15) each (if the Bill is not sponsored by either of them); and that priority in speaking be accorded to the Leader of the Majority Party, the Leader of the Minority Party and the Chairperson of the relevant Departmental Committee, in that Order.

...../Notice Paper I

NOTICE PAPER I

Tentative business for

Thursday (Morning), March 10, 2016

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1)

It is notified that the House Business Committee, at their last meeting, approved the following *tentative* business to appear in the Order Paper for Thursday (Morning), March 10, 2016:-

A. <u>THE BANKING (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO.62 OF 2015)</u>

(The Hon. Jude Njomo, M.P.)

Second Reading

B. THE KENYA ROADS (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 26 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 – Afternoon Sitting)

C. THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 4 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 – Afternoon Sitting)

D. <u>THE LAND LAWS (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 55 OF 2015)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 – Afternoon Sitting)

E. THE SEEDS AND PLANT VARIETIES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 43 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 – Afternoon Sitting)

...../Notice Paper II

NOTICE PAPER II

Tentative business for

Thursday (Afternoon), March 10, 2016

(Published pursuant to Standing Order 38(1)

It is notified that the House Business Committee, at their last meeting, approved the following *tentative* business to appear in the Order Paper for Thursday (Afternoon), March 10, 2016:-

- A. PROCEDURAL MOTION RESCINDING OF DECISION ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE (The Chairperson, Committee on Selection)
- B. MOTION <u>APPOINTMENT OF THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS</u>
 <u>COMMITTEE</u>

(The Chairperson, Committee on Selection)

C. MOTION - THE REPORT OF THE MEDIATED VERSION OF THE MINING BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 9 OF 2014)
(The Chairperson, Mediation Committee on the Mining Bill, 2014)

D. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE

The Health Bill (National Assembly Bill No.14 of 2015) (The Leader of the Majority Party)

E. <u>THE PUBLIC FINANCE MANAGEMENT (AMENDMENT) BILL</u> (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 4 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading (If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 – Afternoon Sitting)

F. THE WAREHOUSE RECEIPTS SYSTEM BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 12 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 - Afternoon Sitting)

G. THE MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND LEVIES BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 30 OF 2015)

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

(If not concluded on Wednesday, March 09, 2016 - Afternoon Sitting)

H. <u>THE KENYA DEFENCE FORCES (AMENDMENT) BILL (NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 41 OF 2015)</u>

(The Leader of the Majority Party)

Second Reading

/Appendix

APPENDIX

Status of Business Before Committees

Wednesday (Afternoon) March 09, 2016

In accordance with the Speaker's communication of 14th October, 2015 the Chairpersons of the following Departmental Committees will **today** be called upon to appraise the House on the Status of the Business pending before their respective Committees:

- A. Committee on Labour and Social Welfare: (Only on the status of the proposed Anti-Doping Bill)
- B. Committee on Administration and National Security
- C. Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Cooperatives